

No. 12-98  
**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT A. DELIA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ACTING SECRETARY OF THE NORTH CAROLINA  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

E.M.A., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD  
LITEM, DANIEL H. JOHNSON, WILLIAM EARL ARMSTRONG,  
AND SANDRA ARMSTRONG,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI*  
*TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS*  
*FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, GEORGIA, HAWAII, IDAHO,  
INDIANA, MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, NEW MEXICO, OHIO  
AND SOUTH CAROLINA  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700  
*jonathan.mitchell@*  
*texasattorneygeneral.gov*

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

[Additional Counsel Listed  
On Inside Cover]

LUTHER STRANGE  
Attorney General of Alabama

SAM OLENS  
Attorney General of Georgia

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General of Hawaii

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of Idaho

GREG ZOELLER  
Attorney General of Indiana

BILL SCHUETTE  
Attorney General of Michigan

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General of Nebraska

GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of New Mexico

MICHAEL DEWINE  
Attorney General of Ohio

ALAN WILSON  
Attorney General of South Carolina

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Fourth Circuit Erred By Failing To Apply the Clear-Statement Requirement of <i>Pennhurst</i> .....	5
II. The Medicaid Act is Incapable of “Preempting” State Law, Because A State Does Not Violate Federal Law Merely By Acting In A Manner That Requires Federal Money To Be Withheld. ..	18
Conclusion .....	23
Appendix	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ark. Dep't of Health and Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	3, 6
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	19
<i>E.M.A v. Cansler</i> , 674 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	3, 5, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
23 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)(A) .....	19

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(B).....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(H) .....	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396b .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1)(A) .....	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a).....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a)(1)(A)-(B) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(2)(A) .....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000d .....	18
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 108A-57.....	13, 23

### **Other Authorities**

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989).....	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Mechanisms of the Slippery Slope</i> , 116 HARV. L. REV. 1026 (2003).....	17
